

### FIRE SERVICE AMENDMENT ACT 1993

No. 6 of 1993

### TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Principal Act
- 4. Section 77B amended (Returns required to be lodged by insurance companies)
- 5. Section 77c amended (Contributions payable by insurance companies)
- 6. Section 77E amended (Payment of contributions)
- 7. Section 78 amended (Application of Division 3 of Part VI)
- 8. Section 79 amended (Contributions payable by corporations of municipalities)
- 9. Section 80 amended (Commission to obtain assessed annual value of land)
- 10. Section 81 amended (Contributions to be made by municipalities)





### FIRE SERVICE AMENDMENT ACT 1993

No. 6 of 1993

### AN ACT to amend the Fire Service Act 1979

[Royal Assent 20 April 1993]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

### Short title

1—This Act may be cited as the Fire Service Amendment Act 1993.

#### Commencement

2—This Act commences on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

### Principal Act

3—In this Act, the Fire Service Act 1979\* is referred to as the Principal Act.

# Section 77B amended (Returns required to be lodged by insurance companies)

4—Section 77B (1) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "received by" and substituting "payable to".

# Section 77C amended (Contributions payable by insurance companies)

- 5—Section 77c of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
  - (a) by omitting from subsection (2) "received by" and substituting "payable to";
  - (b) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:—
    - (3) For the purposes of subsection (2), the total premium income payable to insurance companies does not include any premium payable to insurance companies in respect of the prescribed classes of insurance of property of a prescribed person or body.

## Section 77E amended (Payment of contributions)

- 6—Section 77E of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
  - (a) by omitting from subsection (2) "received by" and substituting "payable to";
  - (b) by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:—
    - (2A) For the purposes of subsection (2), the total premium income payable to the insurance company does not include any premium payable to the insurance company in respect of the prescribed classes of insurance of property of a prescribed person or body.

<sup>\*</sup> No. 35 of 1979. For this Act, as amended to 30 April 1981, see the continuing Reprint of Statutes. Subsequently amended by Nos. 73 and 74 of 1981, Nos. 9 and 10 of 1982, Nos. 22, 24, 61 and 88 of 1983, Nos. 29, 34 and 81 of 1984, Nos. 10, 31 and 51 of 1985, No. 60 of 1986, No. 79 of 1987, No. 64 of 1988, Nos. 2, 3, 5 and 44 of 1990, Nos. 42 and 46 of 1991, No. 38 of 1992 and No. 2 of 1993.

## Section 78 amended (Application of Division 3 of Part VI)

7—Section 78 (1) (d) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting "Rosebery, Savage River," and substituting "Savage River".

# Section 79 amended (Contributions payable by corporations of municipalities)

8—Section 79 (3) of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from the definition of "x" all words after "based on" and substituting "information supplied to the Commission by the Australian Bureau of Statistics".

## Section 80 amended (Commission to obtain assessed annual value of land)

- 9—Section 80 of the Principal Act is amended by inserting after subsection (2) the following subsection:—
  - (3) The Commission, on advice and information supplied by the Valuer-General, is to make, as and when the occasion requires, such adjustments to the net assessed annual value or the assessed annual value, as the case may require, of land in different municipalities as may be necessary to avoid inequalities arising from differences in the dates on which the valuations of that land come into force.

# Section 81 amended (Contributions to be made by municipalities)

- 10—Section 81 (1) of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—
  - (a) by omitting from the definition of "b" all the words following "municipality" and substituting "adjusted by the Commission under section 80";
  - (b) by inserting "adjusted by the Commission under section 80" in the definition of "c" after "situated";

(c) by omitting from the definition of "c" all the words following "State" and substituting "as so adjusted by the Commission".

[Second reading presentation speech made in:— House of Assembly on 12 November 1992 Legislative Council on 23 March 1993]